
SUBHARTI MEDICAL COLLEGE, U.P. 
FEE STRUCTURE AND OTHER IMPORTANT TERMS AND 

CONDITIONS FOR ADMISSION IN ACADEMIC SESSION 2017-18 IN  
M.B.B.S.  COURSE 

 

Important Notes: 
 
1. As per the judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court, the State Government was 

authorized to make an interim fee fixation committee to fix the fee till any Act is 
made. The State Government has enacted Swami Vivekanand Subharti University 
Act in 2008 in which the right to fix fee has been given to the University. Thus, the 
Swami Vivekanand Subharti University does not come under the purview of 
the Fee Fixation Committee of the Government for fixation of fee. However, the 
committee has the right to oversee whether any profiteering or commercialization 
of education is not done. 

 
2. The State Government has issued notification no. 2467/71-2-17-37/2015 

dated 14-07-2017 through which it has fixed the fee of MBBS course as Rs. 
8.50 lacs per year unilaterally, without even analyzing the Balance Sheet of the 
College. The said notification is full of arbitrary and false statements and is 
liable to be quashed. The College and the University shall be filing Petition at the 
Hon’ble High Court/appropriate legal forum soon.  

 
3. The College has proposed Rs. 21 lacs and 45 thousand per year (With 150 

annual admissions and 32 lacs per year if the annual intake is reduced to 100).  
 
4. Since, the college does not want to come in confrontation with the Government at 

this stage, the College has accepted the fee structure fixed by the State Government 
under protest. However, the decision given by the Hon’ble Court/appropriate 
legal forum shall be applicable on the College as well as on the students. The 
students will be required to give a registered undertaking-affidavit to this 
effect. The registration is to be done at the office of the sub-registrar after 
paying the stamp duty as per the government rule. 

 
5. In case the College does not get justice by the Government/Hon’ble 

Court/appropriate legal forum, it may decide to close down. Under such conditions, 
the students will be shifted to other colleges as per law. 
 

6. Known persons, Faculty members, Government Officers, Ministers etc should not 
expect any relaxation in the conditions and thus better don’t approach the 
management for any student. 
 

7. All the students aspiring to take admission in MBBS course at Subharti 
Medical College, Meerut are advised to go through the following regulations 
very carefully- 
 
 
A. Full Fee will be deposited at the time of admission and before the LAST DATE 

declared by the Counseling Board. No Part payment of Fee is permitted.  

B. If any amount has been deposited by the candidate with the DGME, U.P. in the 

head of College fee, it shall be the duty of the candidate to get the certificate 



from the DGME that such an amount shall be transferred to the account of the 

College; otherwise the amount will have to be paid by the student to the 

college directly.  

C. The candidate will have to submit a Bank Guarantee from a Nationalized 

Bank of the fee of remaining three and a half years for MBBS course before 

the LAST DATE of admission as declared by the counseling board. This is in 

accordance with the judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court. However, this 

condition can be relaxed in deserving cases on being applied to the 

Hon’ble V.C. of the University through the Principal Subharti Medical 

College, Meerut. 

D. Refundable security deposit will be Rs. 15,00,000/- (Fifteen Lacs). 

E. There will be Enrollment and miscellaneous charges of Rs. 1,70,000/- each 

year in addition to the Course fee which are related to the medical 

examination, medical facility fee, sports fee, cultural fee, National Defense 

fund contribution, examination fee etc which are liable to be paid to the 

University.  

F. An additional tuition fee and supplementary exam’s fee from failed/detained 

students will be charged. 

G. Hostel is compulsory for all the students except for those whose parents 

reside in Meerut or Modinagar.  

H. Hostel & Mess charges will be as follows:  

(a) Rs. 1,50,000/- (Triple/Double Seater-Non AC) per year for Girls. Window 
AC- optional- if available with additional charges. 

(b) Rs. 2,00,000/- (Single Seater – Non AC) per year for Girls. Window AC- 
optional- if available with additional charges. 

(c)  Rs. 2,50,000/- (Double/Triple Seater- Central AC ) per year  for Boys. 

(d)  Rs. 3,00,000/- (Single Seater- Central AC) per year  for Boys.  
 
(e) *Different option also available Second year onwards. 

I. Refundable Hostel Security  – Rs. 5,00,000/-. 

J. Hostel fee is subject to change any time. 

K. Fee once deposited is non-refundable. 

 

 

Registrar 


